Record

Number

ility

1 Bamett Arena

2|Bamett Arena

4|Bamett Arena

5|Bamett Arena

7|Bamett Arena

9|Bamett Arena

11 Bamett Arena

12| Bamett Arena

15|Bamett Arena

18| Bamett Arena

20|Bamett Arena

21|Bamett Arena

22| Barnett Arena

24| Bamett Arena

26|Bamett Arena

28| Bamett Arena

29|Bamett Arena

30| Barnett Arena

31| Barnett Arena

33|Bamett Arena

34| Bamnett Arena

35|Barnett Arena

36| Barnett Arena

37|Barnett Arena

38| Barnett Arena

39| Barnett Arena

40| Barnett Arena

41|Barnett Arena

44 Bamnett Arena

46| Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.

March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Hallway
Parking
Faciliy

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facility

Concessions.

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Sport Area

Sport Area

Sport Area

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Mezzanine Level
West by Men's
Restroom

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, NW Parking

West lot, N facing
Interstate Bank
entrance

West lot, Nw facing
Interstate Bank
entrance

Mezzanine Level
West

Nw facing Interstate
Bank Entrance

Nw facing Interstate
Bank Entrance

Nw facing Interstate
Bank Entrance
Mezzanine Level
Walkway to
Accessible Seating
Mezzanine Level
Walkway around
entrie seating area
Mezzanine Level
Walkway around
entrie seating area

Nw facing Interstate
Bank Entrance

Nw facing Interstate
Bank Entrance
N facing Interstate
Bank Entrance

Ground Level Men's
East

Ground Level Men's
West

Ground Level
Women's East
Ground Level
Women's West
Ground Level Men's
East

Ground Level Men's
East

Ground Level Men's
East

Ground Level Men's
East

Room/Space

Type

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public

Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public

Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public

Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Drinking Fountain

Access Aisle

Parking Space

Parking Space

Signage

Parking Space

Signage

Access Aisle

Signage

Counter

Curb Ramp

Curb Ramp

Curb Ramp

Ramp

Handrail

Handrail

Curb Ramp

Curb Ramp

Curb Ramp

Wheelchair Space

Wheelchair Space

Wheelchair Space

Door Gate

Door Gate

Door Gate

Door Gate

Urinal

Urinal

Fixture Count

Water Closet

Element Description

2nd from left

2nd from left

2nd from left

2nd from left

1st from left

1st from left

1st from parking on
path to entrance

1t from parking on
path to entrance
1stfrom parking on
path to entrance

2nd from parking on
path to entrance

2nd from parking on
path to entrance

2nd from parking on
path to entrance

Attribute

Height

Slope, running

Slope, running

Van sign?

Height, bottom

Slope, running

Height, botiom

Slope, cross

Height, bottom

Height

Height, level
change

Slope, cross

Slope, flare

Slope, running

Cross section
dimension,
maximum

Height, top

Height, level
change

Slope, cross

Slope, flare

Companion seat?

Depth

Width

Clear opening

Clear opening

Clear opening

Clear opening

Depth

Height, im
Number,

ambulatory
compartments

Height, seat

Attribute

On-Site Value

Description/Comment

Right

Right

At Tum

At Tum

At Tum

At Tum

41inches

7.30%

8.10%

No

41inches

16 inches

12.60%

16 inches

42 inches

Linch

3.70%

16%

9.40%

25 inches

42 inches

Linch

3.70%

16%

Yes, Folding

chairs provided,

but placed
behind seats

36 inches
marked

32inches

34.75 inches

34.75 inches

34.75 inches

34.75 inches

12.5inches

20 inches

19.5inches

Compliant

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

z
g

No

No

Finding

Drinking fountain spout height is too high.

Slope is too steep.

Slope is too steep.

No van sign is provided

Signage is too low

Slope is too steep.

Signage is too low

Slope is too steep.

Signage is too low

Height of the counter or desk does not comply
vith height requirements. No equivalent
faciitation is provided in the area.

There is a change in level on the in the walkway.

Slope is too steep.

Slope is too steep.

Slope is too steep.

Diameter of the handrails are too wide

Handrails are too high

There is a change in level on the in the walkway.

Slope is too steep.

Slope is too steep.

Companion seats are provided but are
sometimes placed behind wheelchair seats.

Wheelchair spaces are not deep enough

Wheelchair spaces are not wide enough

The clear width at the turn is not wide enough.

The clear width at the turn is not wide enough.

The clear width at the turn is not wide enough.

The clear width at the turn is not wide enough.

Urinal is not deep enough.

Urinal fim is too high.

No ambulatory tolet compartment is provided

Toilet seat is too high

Priority

2-Services

LEntry

LEntry

LEntry

LEntry

L-Entry

1Entry

LEntry

1-Entry

2-Services

1-Entry

LEntry

1Entry

4-Other

4-Other

4-Other

1-Entry

LEntry

1Entry

2-Services

2-Services

2-Services

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation

Replace the existing fountain with a high/low
fountain. The low fountain spout height must be
36 inches minimum and the high fountain spout
height must be 38 inches to 43 inches.

Regrade access aisle or move accessible
parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking
lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)

Regrade parking space or move accessible
parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking
lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
Provide a Van-Accessible sign at this parking
space that is located 60 inches minimum above
finished surface.

Install parking signs at correct height.

Regrade parking space or move accessible
parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking
lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)

Install parking signs at correct height.

Regrade access aisle or move accessible
parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking
lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)

Install parking signs at correct height.

Provide at least a 36" wide portion at the
compliant height.

Rebuild curb ramp so that the bottom of the
ramp has vertical change in level not > 1/4 inch
vertical or 1/2 inch beveled.

Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

Rebuild ramp with compliant running slope,
cross slope, and landings.

Replace handrails with new ones that have the
correct diameter.

Replace handrails and install new ones at the
cortect height

Rebuild curb ramp so that the bottom of the
ramp has vertical change in level not > 1/4 inch
vertical or 1/2 inch beveled.

Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

See Executive Summary

Wheelchair spaces should be 48 inches deep
when entered from the front or rear and 60
inches deep wihen entered only from the side.

Wheelchair spaces should be 36 inches wide
minimum or where adjacent wheelchair spaces
are provided the spaces are allowed to be 33
inches wide minimum. Companion seats must
stillbe provided for each wheelchair seat.
Reconfigure the vestibule to provide an opening
of 48 inches minimum at the tum.

Reconfigure the vestibule to provide an opening
of 48 inches minimum at the tum

Reconfigure the vestibule to provide an opening
of 48 inches minimum at the tum.

Reconfigure the vestibule to provide an opening
of 48 inches minimum at the tum

Install a urinal with the correct depth.
Replace or remount the urinal to the correct
height,

When six or more toilet compartments are
provided including urinals, an ambulatory toilet
compartment is required.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at.
the required accessible height.

Mitigation
Recomm Value Citation Dificulty
602 2-Moderate
502.3,502.4,
2.08% Maximum 5025 1-High
2.08% 502.2 1-High
502.2 3-Low
60 nches 703 3Low
minimum
2.08% 502.2 1-High
60 inches - P
minimum
502.3,502.4,
2.08% Maximum 5025 1-High
60 nches 703 3Low
minimum
36 inches 904 2Moderate
maximum
.5 inch maximum 406 2-Moderate
2.08 maximum 406 1-High
109% maximum 406 1-High
8.33% 405 1-High
1.25 inches
minimum and 2 505 2-Moderate
inches maximum
34-38 inches 505 2-Moderate
.5 inch maximum 406 2-Moderate
2.08 maximum 406 1-High
10% maximum 406 1-High
802.1, 221 2-Moderate
802.1, 221 2-Moderate
802.1, 221 2-Moderate
48 inches 4035.2 1-High
48 inches 4035.2 1-High
48 inches 4035.2 1-High
48 inches 4035.2 1-High
135 nches 603,605 | 2Moderate
minimum
17 nches 603,605 | 2Moderate
maximum
603, 213 1-High
603,213.3.2,
17-19 inches 604.2,6043, | 2-Moderate
604.4,604.6
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Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
HREF! HREF!
May 2014 17
Mar 2014 15
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Mar 2015 27
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
HREF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
#REF! HREF!
#REF! #REF!
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
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Record
Number

ility
47 Barnett Arena

48|Barnett Arena

49 Bamett Arena

50| Barnett Arena

51 Barett Arena.
52|Bamett Arena
53 Barnett Arena.

54|Bamett Arena

56 Barnett Arena

57| Bamett Arena

58  Bamett Arena
59| Barnett Arena

60| Barnett Arena

61| Banett Arena

62|Bamett Arena
63|Bamett Arena
64 Bamett Arena.

65|Bamett Arena

68 Bamett Arena.

69| Barnett Arena

70 Barnett Arena.

71|Bamett Arena

72  Bamett Arena
73| Bamett Arena
74 Bamett Arena
75| Banett Arena

76 Bamett Arena

78|Bamett Arena

79 Bamett Arena.

80|Barnett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space  Room/Space
Description Type
Ground Level Men's ' 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupenvised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupenvised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's ' 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's  1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's ' 1-Public
East Unsupenvised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
East Unsupervised
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public
West Unsupervised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's West Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupervised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupervised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupervised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupervised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupenvised
Ground Level 1-Public
Women's East Unsupervised

Element

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Dispenser
Toilet
Compartment
Toilet
Compartment
Toilet
Compartment
Toilet
Compartment

Grab Bar

Protrusion

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Dispenser

Mirror

Alarm System

Alarm System

Alarm System

Alarm System

Fixture Count

Water Closet

Water Closet

Water Closet

Grab Bar
Toilet
Compartment
Toilet
Compartment
Toilet
Compartment

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Toilet
Compartment

Grab Bar

Element Description

Side Wall

Side Wall

Side Wall

Toilet Paper

Rear Wall

Soap

Side Wall

Side Wall

Rear Wall

Side Wall

Attribute UL

Description/Comment

Clearance, to wall

Dimension, end to

wall
Dimension, Toilet Paper Dispenser
between and Grab Bar

Dimension from
water closet seat

Door location

Self-closing?
Door swing
direction

Hardware both
sides?

Water Closet Centerline
and End of Grab Bar

Dimension,
between

Dimension,

protruding Lavatory

Drain Wrapped?

Clearance,
perpendicular

Height

Height, bottom

Visible alarm

Visible alarm

Visible alarm

Visible alarm

Number,
ambulatory
compartments

Dimension,
sidewall

Height, seat

Clearance, parallel

Clearance, to wall

Door swing
direction
Hardware both
sides?
Selfclosing?

Dimension, end 10 | o £ront of Grab Bar

wall

Dimension, Water Closet Centerline
between and End of Grab Bar
Door location

Dimension, Toilet Paper Dispenser
between and Grab Bar

On-Site Value  Compliant

3inches

13 inches

5 inches

0inches

In Front of Toilet

No

In

One Side

22inches

28 inches

No

19 inches

48.5 inches

46 inches

None Provided

None Provided

None Provided

None Provided

18.5inches

19.5 inches

40inches

3inches

In

One Side

No

46 inches

20inches

In Front of Toilet

4 inches

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Finding

Space between the wall and grab bar is too
much

Side wall grab bar s located to far away from
the back wall

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.
Door is located in front of water closet.

Toilet compartment door does not have self-
closing hinges.

Compartment door swings into the clear floor of
the toilet compartment.

Door pull is not provided on both sides of the
toilet compartment door.

Grab bar is not mounted in the correct location.

Lavatory protrudes into the path of travel.

Supply linesdrain are not wrapped.

Clear floor space perpendicular to the lavatory is
not long enough.

Dispenser is mounted oo high

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

There are no visual alarms provided.

There are no visual alarms provided.

There are no visual alarms provided.

There are no visual alarms provided.

No ambulatory toilet compartment is provided

Toilet is located too far away from the side wall
on the narrow side.

Toilet seat is too high

Toilet is not located in a space which provides
the minimum required distance from a fixture or
the minimum required clear space from a wall at
the wide side.

Space between the wall and grab bar is too
much

Compartment door swings into the clear floor of
the toilet compartment.

Door pullis not provided on both sides of the
toilet compartment door.

Toilet compartment door does not have selff-
closing hinges.

Grab bar is not mounted in the correct location.

Grab bar is not mounted in the correct location.

Door is located in front of water closet.

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Priority
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
2-Services
2-Services
2-Services

2-Services

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

@

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

@

Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation

Replace grab bars with new ones that have the
correct spacing.

Move the grab bar.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Relocate door in the front partition farthest from
the front of the water closet

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet
compartment door.

Change the door swing of the door.

Install a door pull on both sides of the door.

Rear grab bar should provide 12 inches
minimum from the center ine of the water closet
on one side and 24 inches minimum from the

center line of the water closet on the other side.

Remove sink or install a new sink that isn' a
protruding object

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Reconfigure the restroom to provided the
required clear floor space for the lavatory.

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Install audible and visual alarms in all common
spaces

Install audible and visual alarms in all common
spaces.

Install audible and visual alarms in all common
spaces

Install audible and visual alarms in all common
spaces.

‘When six or more toilet compartments are
provided an ambulatory toilet compartment is.
required.

Relocate the toilet so that itis within the required

distance from the side wall.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at
the required accessible height.

Relocate the toilet in a space which provides the
required clearances.

Replace grab bars with new ones that have the
correct spacing.

Change the door swing of the door.

Install a door pull on both sides of the door.

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet
compartment door.

Move the grab bar.

Rear grab bar should provide 12 inches
minimum from the center line of the water closet
on one side and 24 inches minimum from the
center line of the water closet on the other side.

Relocate door in the front partition farthest from
the front of the water closet.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Mitigation
Recomm Value Citation Dificulty
L5 inches 603, 609 3Low
maximum
12 nches 603, 609 3Low
maximum
12inches
minimum between 603, 609 3Low
the dispenser and
grab bar
neronatne | ST |,
604.9.6, 606.1
toilet seat.
603,604.8.1 | 2-Moderate
603, 604.8.1 3-Low
603, 604.8.1 3-Low
603, 604.8.1 3-Low
24 inches 603, 609 3-Low

4inches maximum
protrusion in path

of travel at 27 603, 307.2, 307.3 | 2-Moderate

inches high
minimum
603, 606 3Low
48 inches 603, 606 1-High
minimum
48 inches 603,6047, | o o
maximum 604.9.6, 606.1
40 inches 603, 603.3 3Low
maximum
603,215,702 | 2-Moderate
603,215,702 | 2-Moderate
603,215,702 | 2-Moderate
603,215,702 | 2-Moderate
603,213 L-High
603, 21332,
1618 inches 604.2,6043, | 1High
604.4, 6046
603, 21332,
17-19 inches 604.2,6043, | 2-Moderate
604.4, 6046
603, 21332,
:?m‘l"'::;s 6042,6043, | 1-High
604.4, 6046
L 603, 609 3Low
maximum
603,60481 | 3Low
603,60481 | 3Low
603,60481 | 3Low
Séinchesfomine| oo ¢ tow
rear wal
24 inches 603, 609 3-Low
603,6048.1 | 2Moderate
12inches
minimum betwgen | (oo ¢ ow

the dispenser and
grab bar
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Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment

Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
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Record
Number

ility

81| Barnett Arena

82| Bamett Arena

83 Bamett Arena.

84/ Bamett Arena

85| Barnett Arena

86/ Bamett Arena.

88 Bamett Arena.

90| Barnett Arena

91| Barnett Arena

92| Barnett Arena

93 Barnett Arena.

94|Bamett Arena

95 Barnett Arena.

96| Barnett Arena

97 Barett Arena.

98| Bamnett Arena

99 Barnett Arena.

100  Bamett Arena

102 Barnett Arena

104/ Bamnett Arena

105 Barnett Arena

106 Barnett Arena

109 Barnett Arena

110/ Barnett Arena

111 Barett Arena

112/ Bamett Arena

113 Bamett Arena

114/ Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Ground Level
Women's East

Ground Level
Women's East

Ground Level
Women's East

Ground Level
Women's East

Ground Level
Women's East

Ground Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West
Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West
Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West
Ground Level
Women's West
Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Ground Level
Women's West

Room/Space
Type

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised
1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised
1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Dispenser

Lavatory Sink

Protrusion

Mirror

Other Element
Other Element

Fixture Count

Water Closet

Grab Bar

Grab Bar
Toilet
Compartment
Coat Hook

Mirror

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Other Element

Other Element
Door Gate
Fixture Count
Coat Hook
Ambulatory
Compartment

Grab Bar

Dispenser
Grab Bar

Water Closet
Protrusion

Mirror

Dispenser

Element Description

Toilet Paper

Baby Change Station

Baby Change Station

Both Side Wall

Baby Change Station

Baby Change Station

Left

Toilet Paper

Soap

Attribute

AR Description/Comment

Dimension from
water closet seat

Drain Wrapped?

Dimension,

protruding Ly

Height, bottom

Height, operable
pa

Height, top
Number,

accessible
compartments

Height, seat

From Front of Grab Bar to
Back Wall

Dimension,
between

Dimension,
between

Toilet Paper Dispenser
and Grab Bar

Self-closing?

Height
Height, bottom
Drain Wrapped?

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height, operable
pa

Height, top

Clearance, parallel | Pull Side
Number,

accessible

compartments

Height

Clear opening

Clearance, to wall

Dimension from

water closet seat

Dimension, Toilet Paper Dispenser
between and Grab Bar

Height, seat

Dimension, Lavator

protruding v

Height, bottom

Height

On-Site Value

75 inches

No

28inches

46 inches

57.75 inches

38.5 inches

21 inches

48 inches

4.5inches

No

66 inches

455 inches

Half Way?

25inches at 8
inches in

60.75 inches

415 inches

2inches

67 inches

42 inches

3inches

0inches

5.5 inches

205 inches

27 inches

48 inches

49inches

Compliant

No

No

No

Finding

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Supply lines/drain are not wrapped.

Lavatory protrudes into the path of travel.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Baby change table is out of reach range.

Baby change table is mounted too high when
lowered.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in
the restroom.

Toilet seat s too high

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Toilet compartment door does not have self-
closing hinges.

Coat hook is mounted too high.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Supply linesdrain are not wrapped.

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Baby change table is out of reach range.

Baby change table is mounted too high when
lowered.

Clearance on the pull side of the door is
insufficient.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in
the restroom.

Coat hook is mounted too high.

Ambulatory stallis too wide.

Space between the wall and grab bar is too
much

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Toilet seat is too high

Lavatory protrudes into the path of travel.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Dispenser is mounted too high.

Priority

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

2-Services

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

Recommendation

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Remove sink or install a new sink that isn't a
protruding object

Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Lower the baby change table.

The top of the work surface should be 28 inches
minimum and 34 inches maximum.

Rebuild or reconfigure the restroom, with a
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment,

Adjust or modiy the toilet so the seat height s at
the required accessible height

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
‘minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet
compartment door.

Lower the coat hook.
Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the

reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Lower the baby change table.

The top of the work surface should be 28 inches
minimum and 34 inches maximum.

Install doors so that they have the correct pull
side clearance.

Rebuild or reconfigure the restroom, with a
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment,

Lower the coat hook.

Reconfigure stall so that it is at the correct width.

Replace grab bars with new ones that have the
correct spacing

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at
the required accessible height.

Remove sink or install a new sink that isn' a
protruding object

Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Recomm Value

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

4inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

40 inches
maximum

48 inches
maximum to
handle

28-34 inches

At least 1
wheelchair toilet
compartment

17-19 inches

54 inches from the
rear wall

12 inches
minimum between
the dispenser and
grab bar

48 inches
maximum

40 inches
maximum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

48 inches
maximum to
handle

28-34 inches

18inches
minimum

At least 1
wheelchair toilet
compartment
48 inches
maximum

35-37 inches

15 inches
maximum

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

12 inches
minimum between
the dispenser and
grab bar

17-19 inches

4 inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

40 inches
maximum

48 inches
maximum

Mitigation
Citation D\mcu"y
603, 604.7,
604966061 | T
603, 606 3Low
603, 307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate
603, 6033 3Low
A 3Low
#NIA 3-Low
603,213 1High
603, 21332,
604.2,604.3, | 2-Moderate
604.4,604.6
603,609 3Low
603,609 3Low
603,60481 | 3Low
603, 603.4,
60483,8035 | T
603, 6033 3Low
603, 606 3Low
603,606 | 2Moderate
A 3Low
#NIA 3-Low
#NIA 1-High
603,213 1High
6036034, | o
604.8.3, 8035
603,60482 | 1High
603,609 3Low
603, 604.7,
60496,6061 | T
603,609 3Low
603, 21332,
604.2,6043, | 2-Moderate
604.4,6046
603,307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate
603,6033 | 3Low
603, 604.7,
60496,6061 | T
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Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment

Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Nov 2014 23
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
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Record
Number

ility

115 Bamett Arena

116 Barnett Arena

117 Barett Arena

118 Bamett Arena

120 Barnett Arena

121/ Bamett Arena

122 Bamett Arena

123 Bamett Arena

124 Baett Arena

125/ Bamnett Arena

126 Bamett Arena

128/ Barnett Arena

130 Barnett Arena

131/ Bamett Arena

132 Barnett Arena

133/ Bamett Arena

134 Bamett Arena

135/ Barnett Arena

136 Barett Arena

137 Bamett Arena

138 Barnett Arena

139/ Barnett Arena

140 Barett Arena

141/ Bamett Arena

142 Bamett Arena

143 Bamett Arena

144 Bamett Arena

145 Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space  Room/Space
L Description Type
) Ground Level 1-Public
Women's West Unsupenvised
Concessions. #1 Down West 1-Public
Concession Stand | Unsupervised
Halway Between Dressing 1-Public
Y Rooms A & B Unsupervised
Hallway Between Dressing 1-Public
Y Rooms A & B Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room (A (e Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room A Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room A | pervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room A Unsupervised
Locker Room  Dressing Room A L)
Unsupervised
Locker Room |Dressing Room A~ | 7101
Unsupenvised
Locker Room  Dressing Room A Rl
Unsupervised
Dressing Room A~ | o0
Restoom | Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A |, o Lo
Restroom Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing RoomA | o0
Restioom | Typical for all
Unsupenvised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A |, o Lo
Restroom Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A~ | oo
Restioom | Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing RoomA |, o Lo
Restroom Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A~ | oo
Restoom | Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A |, o Lo
Restroom Typical for all
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing Room A .
Restroom Typical for all 1-Publi
Unsupervised
Dressing Rooms
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing RoomB | ¢ pervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room B ipervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room (e R Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing RoomB | ¢ penvised
Locker Room |Dressing RoomB | 1Bl
Unsupenvised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room B Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room B¢ pervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room Unsupervised

Element Description

Element

Other Element  Baby Change Station
Counter
Protrusion Drinking Fountain

Drinking Fountain

Signage

Signage

Door Gate

Door Gate

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Fixture Count

Door Gate

Water Closet

Water Closet

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Mirror

Toilet
Compartment

Lavatory Sink

Signage

Signage

Door Gate

Door Gate

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Signage

Attribute

Attribute On-Site Value  Compliant Finding Priority Recommendation Recomm Value

Description/Comment
eight, top . Baby change table is mounted too high when 3 The top of the work surface should be 281inches | o o,
lowered. Restrooms  minimum and 34 inches maximum.
Height of the counter or desk does not comply Provide at least a 36" wide portion at the 36 inches.
Height 42inches  |No with height requirements. No equivalent 2-Services
compliant height. maximum
facilitation is provided in the area.
4inches maximum
. . protrusion in path
Dlmens_\on, 75inches  No Fountain is a Protruding Object. 2-Services. Ma_k OEIR T NS (T of travel at 27
protruding Object or install cane detection.
inches high
minimum
Hardware type Twist No Door knob requires twisting of the wrist. 4-Other Install lever type door hardware.
Braille? No No Signage does not provide braille 4-Other Install signage with raised letters and braille.
Install room identification signage that includes
Tactile letters? No No Tactile signage is not provided. 2-Services  raised characters and Braille on latch side of
door.
Reframe doorway fo provide widest possible |,
Clear opening 27inches | No Door opening is not wide enough. 2-Senices  clear opening width, up to 32 inches. Offset | =1
hinges may be used to facilitate process.
Clearance, parallel | Pull Side 2inches No _Clear_ar_\:e on the pull side of the door is 2-Senvices \r_\s(all doors so that they have the correct pull 1£f \_m:hes
insufficient. side clearance. minimum
Height, threshold 5inches No Threshold is too high. 2-Services. Thresholds_ln ruH_-ln Uir2 BT Z e .5 inch maximum
shall be .5 inch high maximum.
Install an accessible shower with a handheld unit
Hand spray unit? No No Showers do not provide a handheld spray unit. | 4-Other | that is mounted 48 inches maximum above the
finished fioor with a 59 inch long minimum hose.
Gang Shower, N . B
Shower type with no grab  No No accessible shower provided. e s deEiace ssticlok arselpe
bars Restrooms  shower compartment.
Number, No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in |3- Rebuid or reconfigure the restoom, witha | e85t
accessible 0 No wheelchair toilet
the restroom. Restrooms | wheelchair accessible toilet compartment.
compartments compartment
Reframe doorway to provide widest possible 32 inches
Clear opening 27inches  No Door opening is not wide enough. 2-Services  clear opening width, up to 32 inches. Offset T om
hinges may be used to facilitate process.
Dimension, 155inches | No Toilet is located too far away from the side wall | 3- Relocate the toilet so that it is within the required 16.18 inches
sidewall on the narrow side. Restrooms | distance from the side wall
Height, seat 15.5inches  No Toilet seat is too low & P aTwELY |he_ olel so jekeatleniiieat 17-19 inches
Restrooms  the required accessible height.
Control access Twist No Sink hardware is not accessible. iy Install lever type hardware.
Restrooms
N 3- Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
>
Drain Wrapped? No No Supply lines/drain are not wrapped. Restrooms [ protect against contact,
3 Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the 40inches
Height, bottom 46.5inches  |No The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
Restrooms maximum
the finished floor.
D_oor swing In No Comp_anmenl door swings into the clear floor of  3- Change the door swing of the door.
direction the toilet compartment. Restrooms
27 inches high
Dimension, knee 25inches at 8 o . 3- Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches | minimum and 8
No Insufficient knee clearance is provided.
clearance inches in Restrooms  deep from front edge. inches deep
minimum
Braille? No No Signage does not provide braille 4-Other Install signage with raised letters and braille.
Install room identification signage that includes
Tactile letters? No No Tactile signage is not provided. 2-Services | raised characters and Braille on latch side of
door.
Reframe doorway to provide widest possible 32 inches
Clear opening 27inches  No Door opening is not wide enough. 2-Services  clear opening width, up to 32 inches. Offset T
hinges may be used to facilitate process.
Clearance, parallel | Pull Side 2inches No Clearance on the pull side of the door is 2-Senices Install doors so that they have the correct pull |18 inches
insufficient. side clearance. minimum
Height, threshold Sinches  No Threshold is too high. 2.Senvices | esnolds in rolkin type shower compariments | o, o iy
shall be .5 inch high maximum.
Install an accessible shower with a handheld unit
Hand spray unit? No No Showers do not provide a handheld spray unit. |4-Other that is mounted 48 inches maximum above the
finished floor with a 59 inch long minimum hose.
Gang Shower,
Shower type vithno grab  No No accessible shower provided. & Redeeniaccessticloknoarsiibe
bors Restrooms  shower compartment.
Braille? No No Signage does not provide braille 4-Other Install signage with raised letters and braille.

Citation

HNIA

904

307.2,307.3

602

222,703

222,703

222,404

222,404

222,803, 608

222,803, 608

222,803, 608

603, 213

#NIA

603,213.3.2,
604.2,604.3,
604.4,604.6

603,213.3.2,

604.2,604.3,

604.4,604.6

603, 606

603, 606

603, 603.3

603, 604.8.1

603, 606

222,703

222,703

222,404

222,404

222,803, 608

222,608

222,608

222,703

Mitigation
Difficulty

3-Low

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

1-High

1-High

3-Low

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

1-High

1-High

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

Photo Link
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No Photo

No Photo

109

106

Milestone Resolution Resolution
e Months Status  Comment
Jan 2014 13
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Nov 2013 1
Nov 2014 23
Nov 2014 23
Nov 2014 23
Mar 2014 15
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Nov 2014 23
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Mar 2014 15
Nov 2013 1
Nov 2014 23
Nov 2014 23
Nov 2014 23
Mar 2014 15
Jan 2015 25
Mar 2014 15
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Record
Number

ility

146 Bamett Arena

147 Bamett Arena

148 Bamett Arena

149 Bamett Arena

150 Barnett Arena

151/ Bamett Arena

152 Barett Arena

153 Bamett Arena

155 Barett Arena

156 Barnett Arena
157 Bamett Arena
158 Bamnett Arena
159 Bamett Arena
160 Barnett Arena

161 Bamett Arena

162| Bamnett Arena

163 Barnett Arena

164/ Bamett Arena

165 Banett Arena

166 Bamett Arena

167 Bamett Arena

168  Bamett Arena

169 Barnett Arena

170  Bamett Arena

171 Bamett Arena

172/ Bamett Arena

173 Bamett Arena

174  Bamett Arena

175 Bamett Arena

176 Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space  Room/Space
L Description Type
Dressing 1-Public
Room DressingRoom C | pervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room DressingRoomC |0 pervised
Locker Room |Dressing Room¢ | -P1Ble
Unsupenvised
Dressing 1-Public
Room DesigRece Unsupervised
Dressing 1-Public
Room Dressing Room € ;. ipervised
Ground Level West 7
Hallway Side South of RS
Unsupervised
Restrooms
Ground Level West |, oo
Hallway Side South of
Unsupervised
Restrooms
Elevator L)
Unsupervised
1-Public
Elevator Unsupenvised
1-Public
B Unsupenvised
1-Public
Elevator Unsupenvised
1-Public
B Unsupenvised
1-Public
Elevator Unsupenvised
1-Public
B Unsupenvised
1-Public
Staiway Typical Staiway Unsupenised
@ @ 1-Public
Stainway Typical Stairway Unsupenvised
. . 1-Public
Stainway Typical Staiway Unsupenvised
Typical Steivay at | o
Stainway Mezzanine Level
Unsupenvised
Seating
) Typical Stairway at 1-Public
Staiway Mezzanine Level
Unsupervised
Seating
From Elevator to
Walkway | Accessible Seating on| = 221
Unsupenvised
Mezzanine Level
Walkway To Crows Nest 1-Publi
Unsupervised
Staivay  To Crows Nest LR D
Unsupenvised
Egress Doors by
Walkway |LowerLevelEast | o0l
Unsupenvised
Restrooms
#4 Down East 1-Public
Concessions -
Concessions Unsupervised
Dressing Dressing Rooms E & |1-Public
Room F Unsupenvised
Dressing Dressing Rooms E & | 1-Public
Room F Unsupenvised
Dressing Dressing Rooms E & |1-Public
Room F Unsupervised
(R Dressing Rooms E &  1-Public
F Unsupervised
Locker Room Dressing Rooms E & | 1-Public
F Unsupervised

Element

Signage

Door Gate

Door Gate

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Shower

Compartment

Protrusion

Drinking Fountain

Hoistway Sign

Hall Signal

Emergency
Communications

Elevator Door

Car Controls

Car Controls

Car Controls

Handrail

Handrail

Tread

Handrail

Riser

Ramp

Walking Surface

Riser

Door Gate

Counter

Signage

Signage

Signage

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Element Description

Drinking Fountain

Attribute _At_mhute On-Site Value
Description/Comment
Tactile letters? No
Clear opening 27 inches

Clearance, parallel Pull Side 2inches
Height, threshold §inches
Hand spray unit? No

Gang Shower,

Shower type with no grab
bars
Dimension, 2linches at 29
protruding inches high
Height 385inches
Both jambs? Neither Side
Audible signal? No
Provided? No
5 second

Closing speed reapening time

Braille? No
Star? No
Tactile? No
Cross section
dimension, 2.5 inches
maximum
Height, top 32inches
Depth 10.5 inches
Both sides? Only one side
Uniform risers? No
Slope, running 9.40%
Stairs provide
Surface material only access to
crows nest
Open? Yes

Closing force >7lbs
Height 42 inches
Location On Door
Braille? No
Tactile letters? No
Height, threshold Sinches
Hand spray unit? No

Compliant

No

No

No

No

No

No

z
g

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

N

g

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Finding

Tactle signage is not provided

Door opening is not wide enough.

Clearance on the pull side of the door is
insufficient,

Threshold is too high.

Showers do not provide a handheld spray unit.

No accessible shower provided

Fountain is a Protruding Object.

Drinking fountain spout height is too high.

Signage is not provided on either hoistway.

No audible or visual signal s provided for the
elevator.

No emergency communications provided in the
elevator.

Door reopening device does not stay open for a
minimum of 20 seconds.

Signage does not provide braille

There is no star provided on the car controls
indicating the main floor.

There are o tactie characters provided beside
the car controls.

Diameter of the handrails are too wide

Handrails are too low

Stair treads are not deep enough,

Handrails are not provided on both sides

Risers are not uniform.

Slope is too steep.

No accessible means of entry provided to the
crow's nest.

Risers are open.

Force to open the door is greater than the
maximum force allowed,

Height of the counter or desk does not comply
with height requirements. No equivalent
facilitation is provided in the area.

Signage located on the door.

Signage does not provide braille

Tactile signage is not provided.

Threshold is too high.

Showers do not provide a handheld spray unit

Priority

Recommendation Recomm Value Citation

Install room identification signage that includes

2-Services  raised characters and Braille on latch side of 222,703
door.
Reframe doorway to provide widest possible 32 inches
2-Services | clear opening width, up to 32 inches. Offset . 222,404
- minimum
hinges may be used to facilitate process.
G Install doors so that they have the correct pull 18 inches 222, 404
side clearance. minimum
2-Services | TTESNOS in ol type shover compartments | (o) a0 e
shall be .5 inch high maximum.
Install an accessible shower with a handheld unit
4-Other that is mounted 48 inches maximum above the 222,608
finished floor with a 59 inch long minimum hose.
3 Provide an accessible rolin or transfer type 222,608
Restrooms | shower compariment
4inches maximum
. protrusion in path
2-Senvices Ma_ke sure that the fountain is not a Protruding of travel at 27 30723073
Object or install cane detection.
inches high
minimum
Replace the existing fountain with a highflow
fountain. The low fountain spout height must be
2:Senices | 3¢ inches minimum and the high fountain spout 602
height must be 38 inches to 43 inches.
Install signage with raised letters and braille on
2-Services  both hoistways of the elevator indicating the 407,407.2.3
current location.
5-Senices | COMactan fcensed elevator repair comapany to 407,40722
provide necessary repas.
5-Senices | COMactan fcensed elevator repair comapany to (R0
provide necessary repairs.
5-Senices | COMactan fcensed elevator repair comapany to 07,4073
provide necessary repas.
4-Other Install signage with raised letters and braille. 407,407.4.6
2-Senices Provide a tactile star to the left of the 1st floor 07,4074
button.
G Provide tactile characters to the left of the car 07,4074
controls.
Replace handrais with new ones that have the | 25 NS 210,216.4, 504,
4-Other minimum and 2
correct diameter.
inches maximum
4-0ther Replace h_andra\\s and install new ones at the 3438 inches 210, 216.4, 504,
correct height. 505
11 inches 210, 216.4, 504,
2-Services | Stair treads shall be 11 inches deep minimum, minimum 504.2,502.4,
502.5,502.7
Provide handrails on both side and ensure they 210, 216.4, 504,
4OMer | e installed at the correct height. BAEEES 505
2-Senvices Stair risers must be uniform heights, 4 inches 210, 216.4, 504,
minimum and 7 inches maximum. 504.2,504.3
4Other | Rebuid ramp with compliant running siope, 833 205
cross slope, and landings.
Provide an acccessible means of entry such as
4oter | LA or platform lift 403
210, 216.4, 504,
2-Services  Provide stairs that do not have open risers. 504.2,504.3
5-Senices | Adiustihe door closer o the required amountof ¢ w0
force allowed.
2-Senvices Provide at least a 36" wide portion at the 36 \r,ches 904
compliant height. maximum
2-Senices Relocate the sign to the latch side of the door at 222,703
the correct height
4-Other Install signage with raised letters and braille. 222,703
Install room identification signage that includes
2-Services | raised characters and Braille on latch side of 222,703
door.
2-Services. Thresholds_ln ruH_-ln Uir2 TR Z TS .5 inch maximum 222,803, 608
shall be .5 inch high maximum.
Install an accessible shower with a handheld unit
4-Other that is mounted 48 inches maximum above the 222,803, 608

finished floor with a 59 inch long minimum hose.

Mitigation
Difficulty

3-Low

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

1-High

2-Moderate

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

Photo Link Milestone | Milestone Resolution Resolution
e Months Status  Comment

191 Nov2o13 1

192 Nov 2014 23

192 Nov2ol4 | 23

105 | Nov2ol4 23
196 | Mar2014 15
106 | Jan2015 2
204 May2014 | 17

204 | May2014 17

211 Nov 2013 1

201 | May2014 17

200 | May2014 17

205 | May2014 17

210 | Mar2014 15
210 | Nov2013 1
210 | Nov2013 1

211 | Sep20i4 21

i~
2
=

Sep 2014 21

R

Nov 2014 23

24 sep2014 | 21

224 | Nov20l4 23
238 | Mar2015 27
34| Mar2015 27

24 Nov2ol4 | 23

No Photo | Nov 2013 1

81 May2014 | 17

NoPhoto | Nov2013 1
NoPhoto | Mar 2014 15
NoPhoto | Nov2013 1
110 | Nov20l4 23
124 | Mar2014 15
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Becon] ility Area 0“::;‘:1/ Room/Space s EpEe HeomiSpace Element Description Attribute RGN On-Site Value  Compliant Finding Priority Recommendation Recomm Value Citation jiitoatio Photo Link Hlzsime FESElikn e

Number Description Type Description/Comment Difficulty Months Status Comment
Gang Shower,
177 Bamett Arena Interior Owned |Locker Room | DresSing Rooms E.& | 1-Publi Simns Shower type vithno grab  No No accessible shower provided. & Provide an accessible rolkn or ransfer type 222,803,608 | 1High 124 Jan2015 2
F Unsupenvised | Compartment s Restrooms  shower compartment.
178 Barett Arena | Interior Owned Locker Room Dressing Rooms € & | 1-Public Coat Hook Height 68inches | No Coat hook is mounted too high. 3 Lower the coat hook. 8 \r!ches 222,803, 6034, 3-Low 119 Jan 2014 13
F Unsupenvised Restrooms maximum 604.83,803.5
179 Barmett Arena  Interior Owned Locker Room CrEsmREmEES | A Dispenser Soap in Shower Height 56inches  No Dispenser is mounted too high. & Relocate the dispenser to the correct height. (3 \r,ches 220 3-Low 107 Jan 2014 13
F Unsupenvised Restrooms maximum 604.9.6, 606.1
180  Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Dressing Dressing Rooms € & | 1-Public Door Gate Clearance, parallel | Pull Side 2inches No F:Iea(ar;:e on the pulside of the door is 2-Services \r}s(all doors 5o that they have the correct pul 1? ‘." ches 222,404 1-High 125 Nov 2014 23
Room F Unsupervised insufficient, side clearance. minimum
4inches maximum
N N " . protrusion in path
181 Barett Arena  Interior Owned Hallway CELEmETEy AU Protrusion Drinking Fountain Dlmens_\un, 7inches No Fountain is a Protruding Object. 2-Services. Ma_k OEIR T SRR T of travel at 27 307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate 128 May 2014 17
Rooms E & F Unsupervised protruding Object or install cane detection. inches high
minimum
182  Barett Arena | Interior Owned Hallway Between Dressing 1-Public Drinking Fountain Hardware type Twist No Door knob requires twisting of the wrist. 4-Other Install lever type door hardware. 602 3-Low 128 Mar 2014 15
Rooms E & F Unsupervised
4inches maximum
N N . protrusion in path
184 Bamett Arena  Interior Owned Hallway i 0'.#1 (et IR Protrusion Drinking Fountain Dlmens_\on, 2linches  No Fountain is a Protruding Object. 2-Services. Ma_k OEIR R S (T of travel at 27 307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate 129 May 2014 17
Concessions Unsupervised protruding Object or install cane detection. inches high
minimum
Replace the existing fountain with a highflow
186|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned  |Halway South of # East | 1-Public Drinking Fountain Height 39inches | No Drinking fountain spout height is too high. 2-Senices |/ountain. The low fountain spout height must be 602 2Moderate| 120 | May2014 17
Concessions Unsupervised 36 inches minimum and the high fountain spout
height must be 38 inches to 43 inches.
4inches maximum
N . B protrusion in path
187 Barmett Arena  Interior Owned Hallway i 0'.#1 (et AU Protrusion AED Box Dlmens_\un, 6 inches No AED box is a Protruding Object. 2-Services. Ma_k e AT S AT of travel at 27 307.2,307.3 3-Low 130 Nov 2013 1
Concessions Unsupervised protruding Object or install cane detection. inches high
minimum
§ N Number, N B o N B At least 1
189 Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Fixture Count accessible 0 No No wheelchair accessible toflet compartments in |3 Rebuid of reconfigure the restroom, with a wheelchair toilet 603, 213 1-High NoPhoto | Jan 2015 25
West Unsupervised the restroom. Restrooms  wheelchair accessible toilet compartment.
compartments compartment
192|Bamett Arena  Interior Owned e CeadlerlES AR Coat Hook Height 67inches  No Coat hook is mounted too high. & Lower the coat hook. ABImETES Gl el 3Low 143 | Jan2014 13
West Unsupervised Restrooms maximum 604.8.3, 803.5
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Ambulatory 3-
193|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Clear opening 42inches  No Ambulatory stall is too wide. Reconfigure stall so that it is at the correct width. | 35-37 inches 603, 604.8.2 1-High 140 Jan 2015 25
West Unsupenvised |Compartment Restrooms
e | i Gl R Ground Level Men's  1-Public Grab Bar @ e ) S No Space between the wall and grab bar is too 3- Replace grab bars with new ones that have the | 1.5 inches 603, 609 3Llow 140 Jan 2014 13
West Unsupenvised much Restrooms _ correct spacing. maximum
12inches
195 Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Grab Bar Dimension, Tollet Paper Dispenser 35inches |No Dispenser is located above the grab bar. 3 R elocate ".‘e dispenser so that it does not minimum between 603, 609 3-Low 141 Jan 2014 13
West Unsupervised between and Grab Bar Restrooms | interfere with the grab bar. the dispenser and
grab bar
196/ Bamett Arena  Interior Owned feme  CeddlerlES AR Grab Bar Right EiEEE G 13inches  No e paoEbaE ozl e YT S Move the grab bar. 2cie 603, 609 3Low 142 | Jan2014 13
West Unsupervised wall the back wall, Restrooms maximum
The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
197|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Grab Bar Left Dimension, From Front of Grab Bar to 52inches | No The _s\de grab bar is not located in the correct | 3- minimum, located 1; mche§ maximum from the |54 inches from the 603, 609 3Low 181 Jan 2014 13
West Unsupervised between Back Wall location Restrooms | rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from | rear wall
the rear wall.
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Dimension from Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted atthe  3- Move the tollet paper dispenser to the correct | -~ Incres from 603, 604.7,
ERPEED | eumd  |[EERED Unsupenvised | PPENSer [oktiare] water closet seat fimies | correct location. Restrooms _ distance from the front of the toilet seat. :::e"";“a:’f he | Goag6 6061 | HV 10 | Jan20u4 S
199  Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Urinal Depth 13inches  No Urinal is not deep enough. 3 Install a urinal with the correct depth. 135 inches 603, 605 2-Moderate 134 Jul 2014 19
West Unsupenvised Restrooms minimum
200 Barnett Arena  Interior Owned Restroom ErnilaaiiEns | HAD Urinal Height, rim 205inches  No Urinal rim is too high. & Re_place CHEAIT B U2 i e W \r,ches 603, 605 2-Moderate 134 Jul 2014 19
West Unsupervised Restrooms  height. maximum
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public Height, flush Automatic with manual 3- 15 nches
201 Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Restroom Urinal gnt, 52inches | No Flush control is not within reach range. Relocate flush control to 48 inches maximum. minimum - 48 603, 605 2-Moderate 134 Jul 2014 19
West Unsupervised control flush provided Restrooms N
inches maximum
Ground Level Men's  1-Public @ Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
? ¥
202|Bamett Arena  Interior Owned Restoom | Unsupenvised | 21200 Sk Drain Wrapped? No No Supply linesfdrain are not wrapped. e e 603, 606 3Low 137 | Jan2014 13
8 Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the
203|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned  |Restroom | Oreund Level Men's | 1-Public Mirror Height, bottom 4Linches  |No The bottom of the mirrr is mounted too high |~ reflecting surace i 40 inches maximum above | 0 "S"eS 603, 603.3 3Low 137 | Jan2014 13
West Unsupenvised Restrooms maximum
the finished floor.
Ground Level Men's | 1-Public 2 i 1 1 3- 1 48 inches 603, 604.7,
204 Barett Arena  Interior Owned Restroom West Unsupenvised Dispenser Soap Height 52inches  No Dispenser is mounted too high. s Relocate the dispenser to the correct height. e i 604.9.6, 606.1 3-Low 137 Jan 2014 13
N Height of the counter or desk does not comply N -
205 Barnett Arena | Interior Owned Concessions  Mezzanine Level East L-Publi Counter Height 42inches | No with height requirements. No equivalent 2-Services. Provide at least a 36" wide porton at the 36 \r,ches 904 2-Moderate 167 May 2014 17
Unsupervised e compliant height. maximum
facilitation is provided in the area.
4 inches maximum
1-Public Dimension. Tables at concession area protrudes nto the Remove table and insall a table thatis nota | PO"S0n I paih
206 Barnett Arena  Interior Owned Hallway Mezzanine Level East Protrusion Tables ' 2linches  No P 2-Services of travel at 27 307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate 236 May 2014 17
Unsupenvised protruding path of travel. protruding object or install cane detection. inches figh
minimum
Height of the counter or desk does not comply .
207|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned  |Concessions |Mezzanine Level East| 701 Counter Tables Height 4Linches | No vith height requirements. No equivalent 2-Senices | ©0Vide at least a 36" wide portion at the 36inches 904 2Moderate| 235 | May2014 17
Unsupervised compliant height. maximum

faciitation is provided in the area.
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Record
Number

ility

208 Barnett Arena

209 Banett Arena

210 Barnett Arena

211/ Bamett Arena

212 Bamett Arena

213|Bamett Arena

214 Barnett Arena

215/ Bamnett Arena

216 Bamett Arena

217 Bamett Arena

218 Bamett Arena

219/ Bamett Arena

220 Barnett Arena

221 Bamett Arena

222 | Barnett Arena

223|Bamett Arena

224 Barnett Arena

225 Bamett Arena

226 Barnett Arena

227 Bamnett Arena

228 Bamett Arena

229 Banett Arena

230 Barnett Arena

231 Bamett Arena

232 | Barnett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Hallway

Hallway

Hallway

Walkway

Break Room

Break Room

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Mezzanine Level East

Mezzanine Level
West

Mezzanine Level East

Typical Back of House
Room

Typical Back of House:
Room

Typical Back of House
Room

Typical Back of House
Room

Typical Back of House
Room

Typical Back of House:
Room

Typical Back of House'
Room

Typical Back of House:
Room

Typical Back of House
Room

West Back of House
Room

Typical Back of House'
Room

Typical Back of House
Room
Typical Back of House
Room

East Back of House
Room

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Women's Restrooms

Room/Space

Type

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public

Unsupenvised

1-Public

Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Drinking Fountain

Protrusion

Protrusion

Walking Surface

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Water Closet

Water Closet

Lavatory Sink

Fixture Count

Shower
Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Turning Space

Shower

Compartment

Shower
Compartment

Door Gate

Dispenser

Fixture Count

Mirror

Lavatory Sink

Dispenser

Dispenser

Door Gate

Signage

Door Gate

Element Description

Drinking Fountain

Drinking Fountain

Shag Rug

Toilet Paper

Soap

Feminine Products

Attribute

Description/Comment

Height

Dimension,
protruding

Dimension,
protruding

Fim, stable, siip
resistant

Dimension, knee
clearance

Drain Wrapped?
Dimension,
sidewall

Clearance, parallel

Other attribute

Number,
accessible
compartments

Seat?

Shower type

Diameter

Hand spray unit?

Dimension, side to
side

Hardware type

Dimension from
water closet seat

Number,
accessible
compartments

Height, bottom

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height

Height

Clearance,

Pull Side
perpendicular

Location

Hardware type

On-Site Value

41inches

125inches

125inches

No

24inches

No

15 inches

Sink Beside

In Cabinet

No

Regular Shower
not accessible

56 inches

No

34 inches

Knob

11inches

50 inches

25inches at 8
inches in

53inches

54 inches

41inches

Accessible

Signage not

Provided by
Door

Knob

Compliant

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

z
g

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Finding

Drinking fountain spout height is too high.

Fountain is a Protruding Object

Fountain is a Protruding Object,

Rug s not attached and has a non-compliant
pile height

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Supply linesdrain are not wrapped.

Toilet is located too far away from the side wall
on the narrow side.

Toilet is not located in a space which provides
the minimum required distance from a fixture or
the minimum required clear space from a wall at
the wide side.

Lavatory is located in a cabinet.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in
the restroom.

No seat provided for shower.

No accessible shower provided.

Insufficient turning space inside the restroom.

Showers do not provide a handheld spray unit.
Shower is not wide enough to install a transfer
shower.

Door knob requires tisting of the wrist

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in
the restroom.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Dispenser is mounted too high.

Dispenser is mounted too high.

Clear space perpendicular to the door is not
compliant.

Signage is not provided in the correct location.

Door knob requires twisting of the wrist

Priority

2-Services

2-Services

2-Services

2-Services

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

@

Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

4-Other

3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation Recomm Value
Replace the existing fountain with a high/low

fountain. The low fountain spout height must be

36 inches minimum and the high fountain spout

height must be 38 inches to 43 inches.

4 inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

Make sure that the fountain is not a Protruding
Object or install cane detection.

4 inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

Make sure that the fountain is not a Protruding
Object or install cane detection.

Rugs must be securely attached and have a pile
height of 5 inches maximum.

27 inches high

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches | minimum and 8

deep from front edge. inches deep
minimum

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to

protect against contact.

Relocate the toilet so that it is within the required 16-18 inches

distance from the side wall.

Relocate the toiletin a space which provides the |42 inches

required clearances. minimum
Provide a lavatory with the required knee
clearance.
. - . At least 1
Rebuild or reconfigure the restroom, with a .
. wheelchair toilet
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment.
compartment
Shower does not contain the necessary
clearance to be made into an accessible shower,
if a transfer shower is installed include a folding
seat.
Provide an accessible rolin or transfer type
shower compariment
Remodel the restroom or include signs that
= p 60 inches
indicate where the accessible restroom is e
\ minimum

located.

Install an accessible shower with a handheld unit
that is mounted 48 inches maximum above the
finished floor with a 59 inch long minimum hose.

Transfer shower must be 36 inches wide and 36
inches deep.

Install lever type door hardware.

Move the tollet paper dispenser to the carrect |~ I"creS ffom

the front of the
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

toilet seat.

. - . At least 1
Rebuild or reconfigure the restroom, with a .
. wheelchair toilet

wheelchair accessible toilet compartment.

compartment
Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the

40 inches
reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above

maximum

the finished floor.
27 inches high

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches | minimum and 8
deep from front edge. inches deep
minimum
Relocate the dispenser to the correct height. i \r,ches
maximum
Relocate the dispenser o the cortect height. | oS
maximum

Modify the doorway to provide a clearance of 60 |42 inches
inches minimum on the pull side of the door. minimum

Signage must be provided on the latch side of
the door.

Install lever type door hardware.

Citation

602

307.2,307.3

307.2,307.3

403

606

606

603,213.3.2,
604.2,604.3,
604.4, 604.6

603,213.3.2,
604.2,604.3,
604.4,604.6

603, 606

603, 213

603, 608

603, 608

603, 304

603, 608

603, 608

#NIA

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

603, 213

603, 603.3

603, 606

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

603, 604.7,

604.9.6, 606.1

#NIA

603, 703

#NIA

Mitigation
Difficulty

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

1-High

1-High

2-Moderate

1-High

2-Moderate

1-High

1-High

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

Photo Link

N
83
]

No Photo

No Photo

N
R
&

i
R
&

8
&
i

8
R
&4

5
b
S

255

No Photo

251

-
B

8
8
R

s
8
S

Milestone Resolution Resolution
e Months Status  Comment
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
Nov 2013 1
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Mar 2014 15
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13

Life Safety and ADA Assessment Report
Compliance Management Table
7 of 14



Record
Number

233|Bamett Arena

234 Bamett Arena

235/ Bamett Arena

236 Bamett Arena

237 Bamett Arena

238 | Barnett Arena

239  Bamett Arena

240 Bamett Arena

241 Bamett Arena

244 Bamett Arena

246 Bamett Arena
247 Barnett Arena

248 Bamett Arena

249 Bamett Arena

250  Bamett Arena

251 Barnett Arena

252 Bamett Arena

253 Barnett Arena

254  Bamett Arena

255 Barnett Arena

256  Bamett Arena
257 Baett Arena

258  Bamett Arena

259 Barett Arena

261/ Banett Arena

263 Barnett Arena

264/ Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Hallway

Hallway

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Back of House
between Public
Restrooms

Back of House
between Public
Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Back of House Public
Men's Restrooms

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East
Mezzanine Level
Men's East
Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East
Mezzanine Level
Men's East
Mezzanine Level
Typical Restroom

Mezzanine Level
Typical Restroom

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Room/Space
Type

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised
1-Public
Unsupervised
1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Protrusion

Drinking Fountain

Fixture Count

Mirror
Lavatory Sink

Dispenser

Door Gate
Signage

Door Gate

Fixture Count

Ambulatory
Compartment
Ambulatory
Compartment
Ambulatory
Compartment

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Dispenser
Water Closet

Coat Hook

Mirror

Lavatory Sink

Dispenser
Other Element

Signage

Signage
Fixture Count

Grab Bar

Ambulatory
Compartment

Element Description

Drinking Fountain

Soap

Both

Toilet Paper

Soap

Baby Change Station

In/Out

In/Out

Both

Attribute

Dimension,
protruding

Height

Nurmber,
accessible
compartments

Height, bottom

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height

Clearance,
perpendicular

Location

Hardware type

Number,
accessible
compartments

Door swing
direction

Self-closing?

Clear opening

Dimension,
between

Dimension,
between

Dimension from
water closet seat

Height, seat

Height

Height, bottom

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height

Height, top

Braille?

Tactile letters?

Nurmber,
accessible
compartments

Dimension,
between

Self-closing?

Attribute

Description/Comment SR

12 inches

41inches

50 inches

25inches at8
inches in

53 inches

Pull Side 41inches

Accessible

Signage not

Provided by
Door

Knob

No

375inches

From Front of Grab Bar to

Back Wall 48 inches

Toilet Paper Dispenser

and Grab Bar §inches

Linches

16 inches

66.5 inches

46 inches

26 inches

50inches

38.5 inches

No

No

From Front of Grab Bar to

Back Wall 48 inches

No

Compliant

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Finding

Fountain is a Protruding Object

Drinking fountain spout height is too high.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in

the restroom.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Dispenser is mounted oo high

Clear space perpendicular to the door is not
compliant.

Signage is not provided in the correct location.

Door knob reqires twisting of the wrist

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in

the restroom.

Compartment door swings into the clear floor of
the toilet compartment.

Toilet compartment door does not have sel-
closing hinges.

Ambulatory stall s too wide.

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Toilet seat is too low

Coat hook is mounted too high.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Dispenser is mounted too high.

Baby change table is mounted too high when
lowered.

Signage does not provide braille

Tactile signage is not provided.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in

the restroom.

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Toilet compartment door does not have self-
closing hinges.

Priority

2-Services

2-Services

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

4-Other

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation

Make sure that the fountain is not a Protruding
Object or install cane detection.

Replace the existing fountain with a high/low
fountain. The low fountain spout height must be
36 inches minimum and the high fountain spout
height must be 38 inches to 43 inches.

Rebuild o reconfigure the restroom, vith a
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment

Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the

reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

Modify the doorway to provide a clearance of 60

inches minimum on the pull side of the door.

Signage must be provided on the latch side of
the door.

Install lever type door hardware

Rebuild or reconfigure the restroom, with a
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment,

Change the door swing of the door.

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet
compartment door.

Reconfigure stall so that it is at the correct width.

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the

rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from

the rear wall.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at.

the required accessible height.

Lower the coat hook.
Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the

reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Relocate the dispenser to the correct height.

The top of the work surface should be 28 inches

minimum and 34 inches maximum.

Install signage with raised letters and braille.
Install room identification signage that includes
raised characters and Braille on latch side of
door.

Rebuild o reconfigure the restroom, vith a
wheelchai accessible toilet compartment

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the

rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from

the rear wall.

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet
compartment door.

Recomm Value

4 inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

Atleast 1
wheelchair toilet
compartment

40 inches
maximum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

48 inches
maximum

42 inches
minimum

At least 1
wheelchair toilet
compartment

35-37 inches

54 inches from the
rear wall

12inches
minimum between
the dispenser and
grab bar

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

17-19 inches

48 inches
maximum

40 inches
maximum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

48 inches
maximum

28-34 inches

Atleast 1
wheelchair toilet
compartment

54 inches from the
rear wall

Citation

307.2,307.3

602

603, 213

603, 603.3

603, 606

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

#NIA

603, 703

#NIA

603, 213

603, 604.8.2

603, 604.8.2

603, 604.8.2

603, 609

603, 609

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

603,213.3.2,
604.2,604.3,
604.4,604.6

603, 603.4,
604.8.3, 803.5

603, 603.3

603, 606

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

#NIA

603, 703

603, 703

603, 213

603, 609

603, 604.8.2

Mitigation
Difficulty

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

1-High

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

1-High

3-Low

3-Low

Photo Link

8
8
=

212

N
=
=

o
N
=]

N
=

2

s
8
S

8
]
S

No Photo

3
8
S

3
8
8

281

No Photo

280

284

3
8
8

N
=
=

o
N
=

™
N
=

No Photo

Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment

May 2014 17
May 2014 17
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Mar 2014 15
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13

Life Safety and ADA Assessment Report
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Record
Number

ility

265 Barnett Arena

266  Bamett Arena

267 Barnett Arena

268  Bamett Arena

269 Bamett Arena

270  Banett Arena

271 Barnett Arena

272|Bamett Arena

273 Barett Arena

274  Bamett Arena

275 | Barnett Arena

276 Bamett Arena

277 Barnett Arena

278 Bamett Arena

279 Barnett Arena

280/ Barnett Arena

281 Barnett Arena

282 Bamett Arena

283 | Barnett Arena

284/ Bamett Arena

285/ Barnett Arena

286 Barnett Arena

287 Bamett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Mezzanine Level

Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Women's East
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
Restroom East and
West Typical

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
Restroom East and
West Typical

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
Restroom East and
West Typical

Mezzanine Level
FamilylAccessible
East 1st Right
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 1st Right
Mezzanine Level
FamilylAccessible
East 1st Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East Ist Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
Restroom East and
West Typical

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Right
Mezzanine Level
Familyl/Accessible
East 2nd Right
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Left
Mezzanine Level
Familyl/Accessible
East 2nd Left

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Left

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 2nd Left

Room/Space

Type
1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public

Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Coat Hook

Grab Bar

Dispenser

Water Closet

Lavatory Sink

Other Element

Other Element

Water Closet

Protrusion

Lavatory Sink

Turning Space

Water Closet

Dispenser

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Dispenser

Grab Bar

Grab Bar

Protrusion

Protrusion

Water Closet

Grab Bar

Dispenser

Element Description

Toilet Paper

Baby Change Station

Baby Change Station

Hand Dryer

Toilet Paper

Side Wall

Rear Wall

Toilet Paper

Side Wall

Sprinkler

Sprinkler

Side Wall

Toilet Paper

. Attribute
AR Description/Comment
Height
Dimension, Toilet Paper Dispenser
between and Grab Bar

Dimension from
water closet seat

Height, seat

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height, operable
part

Height, top

Clearance, parallel | Wide Side

Dimension,
protruding

Clearance,
perpendicular

Diameter

Dimension,
sidewall

Dimension from

water closet seat

Dimension, From Front of Grab Bar to
between Back Wall

Dimension, Water Closet Centerline
between and End of Grab Bar

Dimension from
water closet seat

From Front of Grab Bar to
Back Wall

Dimension,
between

Clearance, to wall

Height

Height

Dimension,
sidewall

From Front of Grab Bar to
Back Wall

Dimension,
between

Dimension from
water closet seat

On-Site Value  Compliant

66.5 inches

5inches

3inches

16 inches

25inches at 8
inches in

58 inches

35inches

27 inches

5 inches

Toilet Interupts

Clear Floor
Space

Perpendicular to

Lavatory

59.5 inches

185 inches

10 inches

48 inches

20 inches

12inches

49 inches

2inches

78 inches

78 inches

18.5inches

48 inches

10inches

No

No

No

No

z
g

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Finding

Coat hook is mounted too high.

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Toilet seat is too low

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Baby change table is out of reach range.
Baby change table is mounted too high when

lowered.

Toilet is not located in a space which provides
the minimum required distance from a fixture or
the minimum required clear space from a wall at
the wide side.

Hand dryer protrudes into the path of travel.

Clear floor space perpendicular to the lavatory is
not long enough.

Insufficient turning space inside the restroom.

Toilet is located too far away from the side wall
on the narrow side.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

The side grab bar is not located in the corect
location

Grab bar is not mounted in the correct location.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Space between the wall and grab bar is too
much

Sprinkler s located too low.

Sprinkler is located too low.

Toilet is located too far away from the side wall
on the narrow side.

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Priority

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation

Lower the coat hook.

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height is at.
the required accessible height.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Lower the baby change table.

The top of the work surface should be 28 inches
minimum and 34 inches maximum.

Relocate the toiletin a space which provides the
required clearances.

Relocate or remove hand dryer so that it is not in
the path of travel.

Reconfigure the restroom to provided the
required clear floor space for the lavatory.

Remodel the restroom or include signs that
indicate where the accessible restroom is
located.

Relocate the toilet so that it is within the required
distance from the side wall.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
‘minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

Rear grab bar should provide 12 inches
minimum from the center ine of the water closet
on one side and 24 inches minimum from the

center line of the water closet on the other side.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
‘minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

Replace grab bars with new ones that have the

correct spacing.

Contact fire marshall.

Contact fire marshall.

Relocate the toilet so that it is within the required
distance from the side wall.

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
‘minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Mitigation
Recomm Value Citation Dificulty
48 inches 603, 603.4, Bilgr
maximum 604.8.3, 803.5
12inches
minimum between 603, 609 3Low
the dispenser and
grab bar
heronatve | ST |y,
604.9.6, 606.1
toilet seat.
603,213.3.2,
17-19 inches 604.2,6043, | 2-Moderate
604.4,604.6
27 inches high
minimum and 8 603,606 | 2-Moderate
inches deep
minimum
48 inches
maximum to #NIA 3-Low
handle
28-34 inches #NIA 3-Low
603,213.3.2,
’4"2'[“:'[::;5 604.2,6043, | 1-High
604.4,604.6

4inches maximum
protrusion in path
f

of travel at 27 603, 307.2,307.3 | 2-Moderate
inches high
minimum
48 inches 603, 606 1High
minimum
60 inches 603,304 1High
minimum
603,213.3.2,
16-18 inches 604.2, 604.3, 1-High
604.4,604.6
heronatve | ST |y,
604.9.6,606.1
tollet seat.
Stinchesfomine| (oo ¢ ow
rear wall
2 inches 603, 609 3Low
veronatne | ST |,
604.9.6,606.1
tollet seat.
Séinchesfomine| oo ¢ tow
rear wall
L5 nches 603, 609 3Low
maximum
S 603,307.2,307.3|  1-High
minimum
80 nches 603,3072,307.3|  1-High
minimum
603,2133.2,
16-18 inches 6042,6043, | 1-High
604.4,604.6
Stinchesfomine| oo ¢ ow
rear wall
7-9 inches from
603, 604.7,
the front of the 604.9.6, 606.1 3-Low
toilet seat.

Photo Link

No Photo

No Photo

3
B
i3

293

207

Milestone Resolution Resolution

e Months Status  Comment
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13

Life Safety and ADA Assessment Report
Compliance Management Table
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Record
Number

ility

288  Bamett Arena

289 Barnett Arena

290  Bamett Arena

293 | Barnett Arena

295 Banett Arena

296 Bamett Arena

297 | Banett Arena

298| Barnett Arena

299 Barnett Arena

300 Barnett Arena

301 Bamett Arena

302/ Barnett Arena

303  Bamett Arena

304 Barnett Arena

305 Bamett Arena

306 Barnett Arena

307 Bamett Arena

308  Barnett Arena
309|Barnett Arena
310 Barnett Arena

311|Barnett Arena

312 Barnett Arena

314/ Bamett Arena

315 Barnett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Restroom

Restroom

Lobby
Reception

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Room/Space
Description

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 1st Left

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
East 1st Left

By South Entrance

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West
Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Men's West
Mezzanine Level
Women's West
Mezzanine Level
Women's East
Mezzanine Level
Men's East

Mezzanine Level
Men's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's West

Mezzanine Level
Women's East

Room/Space
Type

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public

Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised
1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public

Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

Element

Grab Bar

Dispenser

Counter

Fixture Count

Grab Bar

Water Closet

Ambulatory
Compartment

Coat Hook

Dispenser

Grab Bar

Urinal

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Mirror

Signage

Signage

Signage

Signage

Signage

Signage

Signage

Element Description

Side Wall

Toilet Paper

Ticket Counter

Both

Toilet Paper

[ ]

In/Out
In/Out
In/Out

In/Out

In/Out

In/Out

In/Out

Attribute

Dimension,
between

Dimension from
water closet seat

Dimension, knee
clearance

Number,
accessible
compartments

Dimension,
between

Height, seat

Selfclosing?

Height

Dimension from
water closet seat

Dimension,
between

Height, flush
control

Dimension, knee

clearance

Drain Wrapped?

Drain Wrapped?

Drain Wrapped?

Drain Wrapped?

Height, bottom

Braille?

Braille?

Braille?

Braille?

Height, top

Height, top

Height, top

Attribute

Description/Comment SR

From Front of Grab Bar to

Back Wall 48 inches
12 inches
4inches in
depth

0
;;DCrE ‘:/l;r‘vt ofGrabBarto | 0.
16inches

No
66 inches
15 inches
:sge(‘;:]lﬂ;;?\spensev 5.5 inches
::;;";?;5:2:‘ manual 52 inches

25inches at 8
inches in

One covered
but not fully
covered
One covered
but not fully
covered
One covered
but not fully
covered
One covered
but not fully
covered

455 inches

No Braille or
rasied letters
No Braille or
rasied letters
No Braille or
rasied letters
No Braille or
rasied letters

63 inches

63inches

63 inches

Compliant

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

z
g

No

No

No

Finding

The side grab bar is not located in the correct
location

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Height of the counter or desk does not comply
with height requirements. No equivalent
facilitation is provided in the area.

No wheelchair accessible toilet compartments in
the restroom.

The side grab bar is not located in the corect
location

Toilet seat is too low

Toilet compartment door does not have self-
closing hinges.

Coat hook is mounted too high.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the

correct location.

Dispenser is located above the grab bar.

Flush control is not within reach range.

Insufficient knee clearance is provided

Supply lines/drain are not wrapped.

Supply linesdrain are not wrapped.

Supply lines/drain are not wrapped.

Supply linesdrain are not wrapped.

The bottom of the mirror is mounted too high

Signage does not provide braille or raised letters

Signage does not provide braille or raised letters

Signage does not provide braille or raised letters

Signage does not provide braille or raised letters

The signage is mounted too high.

The signage is mounted too high.

The signage is mounted too high.

Priority

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

2-Services

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3
Restrooms
3

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

4-Other

4-Other

4-Other

4-Other

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

Recommendation Recomm Value
The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

54 inches from the
rear wall

Move the tollet paper dispenser to the carrect |~ I"oreS ffom

distance from the front o the toilet seat. oA A2
toilet seat.
Provide at least a 36" wide portion at the 36 inches
compliant height. maximum
Rebuid or reconfigure the restoom witha e85t
wheelchair toilet
‘wheelchair accessible toilet compartment.
compartment

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long

minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the |54 inches from the

rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from | rear wall

the rear wall.

Adjust or modify |he_ toilet so the seat height is at' 17-19 inches

the required accessible height.

Intall self-closing hinges on the toilet

compartment door.

Lower the coat hook. FAELD
maximum

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

12 inches
minimum between
the dispenser and
grab bar

Relocate the dispenser so that it does not
interfere with the grab bar.

Relocate flush control to 48 inches maximum.

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Wrap or insulate the drain and supply lines to
protect against contact.

Install mirror so that the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface is 40 inches maximum above
the finished floor.

40 inches
maximum

Install signage with raised letters and braille.

Install signage with raised letters and braill.

Install signage with raised letters and braille.

Install signage with raised letters and braille.

Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground

surface, measured from the baseline of the

lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum | 48-60 inches
above the finish floor or ground surface,

measured from the baseline of the highest tactile

character.

Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground

surface, measured from the baseline of the

lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum |48-60 inches
above the finish floor or ground surface,

measured from the baseline of the highest tactile.

character.

Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48

inches minimum above the finish floor or ground

surface, measured from the baseline of the

lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum | 48-60 inches
above the finish floor or ground surface,

measured from the baseline of the highest tactile

character.

Citation

603, 609

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

904

603, 213

603, 609

603,213.3.2,
604.2,604.3,
604.4,604.6

603, 604.8.2

603, 603.4,
604.8.3, 803.5

603, 604.7,
604.9.6, 606.1

603, 609

603, 605

603, 606

603, 606

603, 606

603, 606

603, 606

603, 603.3

603, 703

603, 703

603, 703

603, 703

603, 703

603, 703

603, 703

Mitigation
Difficulty

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

1-High

3-Low

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

3-Low

Photo Link

298

No Photo

No Photo

241

R
=

250

249

246

246

&

253

253

No Photo

No Photo

No Photo

5
i
iy

24
55

No Photo

No Photo

274

No Photo

Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment

Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
May 2014 17
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13

Life Safety and ADA Assessment Report

Compliance Management Table
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Record
Number

316|Barnett Arena

317 Bamett Arena

318|Bamett Arena

319 Barnett Arena

320 Bamett Arena

321 Barnett Arena

322|Barnett Arena

323 Baett Arena

324/ Bamett Arena

325 Barnett Arena

326 Bamett Arena

327 Barnett Arena

328 Bamett Arena

329 Baett Arena

330  Bamett Arena

331 Barnett Arena

332 Bamett Arena

333 Barnett Arena

334|Barnett Arena

335 Barnett Arena

336 Bamett Arena

337 Barnett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Interior

Exterior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Restroom

Hallway

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Restroom

Hallway

Lobby
Reception

Walkway

Room/Space
Description

Mezzanine Level
Men's East

By Men's Restroom
Mezzanine Level
West

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 1st Right
Mezzanine Level
Familyl/Accessible
West 1st Right
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 1st Right
Mezzanine Level
FamilylAccessible
West 1st Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 1st Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 1st Right

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 2nd Right

Mezzanine Level
Familyl/Accessible
West 2nd Right
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 2nd Left
Mezzanine Level
FamilylAccessible
West Exterior
Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West Exterior

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West Exterior

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West Exterior

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West Exterior

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 2nd Left

Mezzanine Level
Family/Accessible
West 1st Left

Mezzanine Level

Family/Accessible
West 1st Left

Mezzanine Level
West by Concessions

Mezzanine Level
West by Concessions

Knology Entrance

Room/Space
Type

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupervised

1-Public
Unsupenvised

Element

Signage

Protrusion

Water Closet
Water Closet
Dispenser

Grab Bar
Grab Bar
Turning Space
Lavatory Sink

Protrusion
Protrusion
Lavatory Sink

Other Element
Lavatory Sink
Other Element

Other Element

Lavatory Sink

Lavatory Sink

Dispenser
Protrusion

Counter

Door Gate

Element Description

In/Out

Drinking Fountain

Toilet Paper

Side Wall

Sprinkler

Sprinkler

Baby Change Station

Baby Change Station

Baby Change Station

Toilet Paper

Tables

Tables

Attribute

AR Description/Comment

Height, top

Dimension,
protruding

Dimension,
sidewall

Height, seat

Dimension from
water closet seat

Clearance, to wall

From Front of Grab Bar to
Back Wall

Dimension,
between

Diameter

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height

Height

Clearance,
perpendicular

Height, top

Dimension, knee
clearance

Height, knee
clearance

Clearance,
perpendicular

Dimension, knee
clearance

Dimension, knee
clearance

Dimension from
water closet seat

Dimension,
protruding
Height

Slope, running | Pull Side

On-Site Value

63 inches

125 inches at
32 inches up

18,5 inches

19.5inches

1l inches

1.75 inches

48 inches

59.5 inches

27 inches at
7.25 inches
depth

78 inches

78 inches

36.5 inches

36.5 inches

27inches 7
inches depth

26.5 inches at

4.5 inches depth.

36 inches

27 inches at
7.25 inches
depth

26.75 inches

10.5 inches

21inches

40inches

Compliant

No

z
g

z
g

No

No

No

Finding

The signage is mounted too high.

Fountain is a Protruding Object.

Toilet is located too far away from the side wall
on the narrow side.

Toilet seat s too high

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Space between the wall and grab bar is too
much

The side grab bar is not located in the corect
location

Insufficient turning space inside the restroom.

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Sprinkler s located too low.

Sprinkler is located too low.

Clear floor space perpendicular to the lavatory is
not long enough.

Baby change table is mounted too high when
lowered.

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Not enough knee clearance at the baby
chancge table

Not enough clear floor space at baby changing
table

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Insufficient knee clearance is provided.

Toilet paper dispenser is not mounted at the
correct location.

Tables at concession area protrudes into the
path of travel.

Height of the counter or desk does not comply
with height requirements. No equivalent
facilitation is provided in the area.

Slope is too steep.

Priority

3
Restrooms

2-Services

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

@

Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3.
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

3
Restrooms

2-Services

2-Services

2-Services

Recommendation

Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the
lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum
above the finish floor or ground surface,
measured from the baseline of the highest tactile.
character.

Make sure that the fountain is not a Protruding
Object or install cane detection.

Relocate the toilet so that it is within the required
distance from the side wall.

Adjust or modify the toilet so the seat height i .
the required accessible height.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Replace grab bars with new ones that have the
correct spacing,

The side wall grab shall be 42 inches long
minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the
rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall.

Remodel the restroom or include signs that
indicate where the accessible restroom is
located.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Contact fire marshall.

Contact fire marshall.

Reconfigure the restroom to provided the
required clear floor space for the lavatory.

The top of the work surface should be 28 inches
minimum and 34 inches maximum.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Remount the baby changing table higher and
this should give it plenty of knee clearance

Reconfigure the baby changing table to ensure it
has enough clear floor space

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Provide 27 inches of knee clearance, 8 inches
deep from front edge.

Move the toilet paper dispenser to the correct
distance from the front of the toilet seat.

Remove table and install a table that is not a
protruding object or install cane detection.

Provide at least a 36" wide portion at the
compliant height.

Rebuild the surface of the pull side of the door.

Recomm Value

48-60 inches

4inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

16-18 inches

17-19 inches

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

1.5 inches
maximum

54 inches from the
rear wall

60 inches
minimum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

80 inches
minimum

80 inches
minimum

48 inches
minimum

28-34 inches

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

27 inches
minimum for knee
clearance and
must extend 8
inches deep

48 inches
minimum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

27 inches high
minimum and 8
inches deep
minimum

7-9 inches from
the front of the
toilet seat.

4inches maximum
protrusion in path
of travel at 27
inches high
minimum

36 inches
maximum

2.08%

Mitigation

Citation Difficulty

603, 703 3Low
307.2,3073 | 2Moderate
603, 21332,

6042,6043, | 1High

604.4, 6046
603, 21332,
604.2,6043, | 2Moderate
604.4, 6046
603, 604.7,

60496,6061 | T
603,609 3Low
603,609 3Low
603,304 L-High
603,606 | 2-Moderate

603,3072,307.3 | 1High

603,307.2,307.3 | 1High

603, 606 1-High

#NIA 3-Low
603,606 | 2-Moderate
#NIA 2-Moderate

#NIA 1-High
603,606 | 2-Moderate
603,606 | 2-Moderate

603, 604.7,

604966061 | O
307.2,3073 | 2Moderate
904 2-Moderate

404 L-High

Photo Link

No Photo

S
8
8

008

008

S
8
8

No Photo

No Photo

S
]
i

S
]
N

S
]
i

S
S
]

2
5

2
2
=

No Photo

No Photo

416

Milestone | Milestone Resolution Resolution
e Months Status  Comment
Jan 2014 13
May 2014 17
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2014 13
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2015 25
Jan 2014 13
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2015 25
Jul 2014 19
Jul 2014 19
Jan 2014 13
May 2014 17
May 2014 17
Nov 2014 23

Life Safety and ADA Assessment Report
Compliance Management Table
110f 14



Record
Number

ility
338 Barnett Arena
339 Barnett Arena

340|Barnett Arena

341 Barnett Arena

342 Bamett Arena

343 Barnett Arena

344|Barnett Arena

345 Bamett Arena

346  Bamett Arena

347 Barnett Arena

348  Bamett Arena
349 Bamett Arena
350  Bamett Arena
351 Barnett Arena
352 Bamett Arena
353 Barett Arena
354/ Bamett Arena
355 Barnett Arena
356  Bamett Arena
357 Bamett Arena
358  Bamett Arena
359 Banett Arena
360  Bamett Arena
361 Barett Arena
362 Bamett Arena
363 Bamett Arena
364/ Bamett Arena
365 Barnett Arena

366  Bamett Arena

367 Bamett Arena

368|Barnett Arena

369 Barnett Arena

FourFront Design, Inc.
March 25, 2013

Area

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Interior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Exterior

Owned/

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Room/Space

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facility

Parking
Facilty

Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility
Parking
Facility

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Walkway

Parking
Facilty

Room/Space  Room/Space
Description Type
1-Public
Knology Envance |
First Interstate Bank  1-Public
Entrance Unsupervised
First Interstate Bank | 1-Public
Entrance Unsupenvised
Ramp From East 1-Public
Parking Lot, Interior  Unsupervised
EastLot ll‘l:s‘:il:::rv\sed
1-Public
Bl Unsupenvised
East Lot Overflow 1-Public
Parking Unsupervised
East Lot Overflow | 1-Public
Parking Unsupervised
E:;tnzort\jol:r(\ ?:fc‘::es( Luble
10 Enrance Unsupervised
East Lot, 1st Row
Facing North Closest | 7101
e Unsupervised
EastLot, 2nd Row | 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
East Lot, 2nd Row | 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
East Lot, 2nd Row | 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
East Lot, 2nd Row | 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
East Lot, 3rd Row | 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
EastLot, 3rd Row | 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
EastLot, 3rd Row | 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
EastLot, 3rd Row | 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
East Lot, 4th Row 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
EastLot, 4th Row | 1-Public
Facing South Unsupervised
East Lot, 4th Row 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
EastLot, 4thRow | 1-Public
Facing North Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance  Unsupervised
Path from East 1-Public
Parking to Entrance | Unsupervised
1-Public
West Parking Unsupenvised

Element

Door Gate
Door Gate

Door Gate

Handrail

Parking Space
Signage
Parking Space

Signage

Access Aisle

Access Aisle

Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Access Aisle
Curb Ramp
Curb Ramp
Curb Ramp
Curb Ramp
Curb Ramp
Curb Ramp

Curb Ramp

Walking Surface

Walking Surface

Parking Space

Element Description

Temporary Spaces

Temporary Spaces

1st from Left

3rd from Left

4th from Left

2nd from Left

1st from Left

3rd from Left

4th from Left

2nd from Left

1st from Left

3rd from Left

4th from Left

2nd from Left

1st from Left

3rd from Left

Furthest Curb Ramp
from Entrance
Furthest Curb Ramp
from Entrance

2nd from Furthest Curb

Ramp

3rd from Furthest Curb
Ramp

3rd from Furthest Curb
Ramp

Curb Ramp in Front of
Entrance

Curb Ramp in Front of
Entrance

From All Curb Ramps

From All Curb Ramps

Typical Parallel
Accessible Parking
Spaces

Attribute

Height, threshold

Slope, running

Height, threshold

Cross section
dimension,
maximum

Access aisle?

Height, botiom

Van sign?

Height, bottom

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Width

Slope, flare

Slope, running

Slope, flare

Slope, flare

Slope, running

Slope, flare

Slope, running

Slope, cross

Slope, running

Access aisle?

Attribute . .
Description/Comment On-Site Value  Compliant Finding Priority
TS inches No Threshold is too high. 2-Services
320%  No Slope is too steep. 2-Senvices
TS inches No Threshold is too high. 2-Services

25inches  No Diameter of the handrails are too wide 4-Other

No No No access aisle provided at the accessible LEnty

parking spaces

35inches | No Signage is too low 1Entry

No No No van sign is provided 1Entry

47inches  No Signage is too low 1-Entry

Van Space 9linches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

Van Space 92inches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1Entry

53inches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

S54inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

53inches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

S54inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

S54inches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

57inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

S54inches | No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

57inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

55inches  |No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

56inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

55inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

56inches  No Access aisle is not wide enough. 1-Entry

Right 11.90% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

950%  No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

Right 11.70% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

Right 12% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

9.90%  |No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

Right 14.20% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

1010%  No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry

5.40% No Cross slope on the walking surface is too steep. 1-Entry

s o Runring siope on the walking surface 100 |, ¢\

steep.
- - Accessible parking spaces do nothave access |y ¢,

aisles.

Recommendation

Provide a threshold that is not higher than 1/2
inch, beveled.

Rebuild the surface of the pull side of the door.

Provide a threshold that is not higher than 1/2
inch, beveled.

Replace handrails with new ones that have the
correct diameter.

Provide an accessbile access aisle 60 inches
minimum at each of the accessible parking
spaces.

Install parking signs at correct height.

Provide a Van-Accessible sign at this parking
space that s located 60 inches minimum above
finished surface.

Install parking signs at correct height.

Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches wide
‘minimum and shall have an adjacent access
aisle that is 60 inches minimum. However, van
parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96
inches wide minimum where the access aisle is
96 inches wide minimum. Repaint the access
aisle so that is the correct width,

Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches wide
minimum and shall have an adjacent access
aisle that is 60 inches minimum. However, van
parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96
inches wide minimum where the access aisle is
96 inches wide minimum. Repaint the access.
aisle so that is the correct width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width,

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width,

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width,

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width,

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width,

Repaint the access aisle so that it is the correct
width.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.

Rebuild curb ramp with compliant side flares.

Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Repave surface or provide an accessible route
to the entrance with cross slopes that do not
exceed 2.08% maximum.

Repave surface o provide an accessible route
to the entrance with running slopes that do not
exceed 5% maximum.

Provide a 60 inch wide minimum access aisle
adjacentto parking space of relocate parking
space to another area that meets all accessible
parking space requirements.

Recomm Value

.5 inch maximum

2.08%

.5 inch maximum

1.25 inches
minimum and 2
inches maximum

60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum

60 inches
minimum

96 inches
minimum

96 inches
minimum

60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum
60 inches
minimum

10% maximum

8.3% maximum

10% maximum

10% maximum

8.3% maximum

10% maximum

8.3% maximum

2.08% maximum

5% maximum

60 inch minimum
access aisle at
every accessible
parking space.

Citation

404

404

404

505

502.2

703

502.2

703

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3, 502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

502.3,502.4,
502.5

406

406

406

406

406

406

502.2

Mitigation
Difficulty

2-Moderate

1-High

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

3-Low

3-Low

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

2-Moderate

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

1-High

2-Moderate
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Milestone Resolution Resolution

Milestone
e Months Status  Comment

May 2014 17
Nov 2014 23
May 2014 17
Sep 2014 21
Mar 2014 15
Sep 2013 9
Sep 2013 9
Sep 2013 9
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Mar 2014 15
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Sep 2014 21
Mar 2014 15
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Record Owned/ Room/Space  Room/Space Attribute Mitigation Milestone Resolution Resolution

. Facility e Room/Space Description Type Element Element Descl Description/Comment On-Site Value Finding Recomm Value Citation Difficulty Photo Link e Status S —
pakin Lpuble Typical Parallel Regrade parking space or move accessible
370|Bamett Arena | Exterior Owned 9 West Parking Parking Space | Accessible Parking | Slope, cross 6.9%1012.9% |No Slope is too steep. 1Entry | parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking 2.08% 502.2 1-High 367 | Sep2014 2
Faciliy Unsupervised y
Spaces ot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
Typical Paralel Repaint the parking spaces to ensure they are
371/ Bamett Arena | Exterior owned |Peing West Parking LPWIC oo ing space  Accessible Parking  Width B9inchesto |\, Accessible parking space are not wide enough | 1-Entry | 0 "ehes minimum wide or relocate the parkings| 96 inches 5022 2Moderate | 367 | Mar2014 15
Facility Unsupenvised e 94,5 inches spaces to another area that meets all accessible | minimum
P parking space
Publi Typical Parallel B
372/ Barmett Arena | Exterior Owned Pan_q_ng West Parking L-Public Signage Accessible Parking Height, bottom 5 |r!ches 025 No Signage is too low 1-Entry Install parking signs at correct height. Gq ‘." ches 703 3-Low 370 Sep 2013 9
Facility Unsupervised spaces inches minimum
Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches wide
‘minimum and shall have an adjacent access
Typical Paallel aisle that is 60 inches minimum. However, van
373 Bamnett Arena  Exterior Owned Parl_(\_ng \West Parking RS Parking Space Accessible Parking Width Van Spaces 93inches  No janjaccessblelparkingEpacel=hotie 1-Entry Parklng s_paces Elaielbeyteclobe) g.s B 502.2 2-Moderate 368 Mar 2014 15
Facility Unsupervised e enough inches wide minimum where the access aisle is
P 96 inches wide minimum. Repaint the space or
move van accessible parking space to where
this can be achieved.
Van parking spaces shall be 132 inches wide
minimum and shall have an adjacent access
Typical Paallel aisle that is 60 inches minimum. However, van
374/ Barmett Arena | Exterior Owned Pan_q_ng West Parking L-Public Parking Space Accessible Parking Access aisle? Van Spaces No No No access aisle provided at the van accessible 1-Entry Parkmg s_paces shall be permited to be g.a B 502.2 2-Moderate 368 Mar 2014 15
Facility Unsupervised Spaces parking space inches wide minimum where the access aisle is
P 96 inches wide minimum. Repaint the space or
move van accessible parking space to where
this can be achieved.
) Typical Parallel )
Parking 1-Public . . . P N N 60 inches
375 Bamett Arena | Exterior Owned West Parking . |signage Accessible Parking | Height, bottom | Van Spaces 15inches  No Signage is too low 1Entry Install parking signs at correct height. 703 3Low 368 Sep 2013 9
Facilty Unsupervised S minimum
parkin 1-Public Typical Parallel Regrade parking space or move accessible
376/ Bamett Arena | Exterior Owned - 9 West Parking Parking Space Accessible Parking Slope, cross Van Spaces 7%1t010% | No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking 2.08% 502.2 1-High 370 Sep 2014 21
Facility Unsupervised 8
Spaces lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
Parkin 1-Public South Accessible Regrade parking space or move accessible
377 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned 9 West Parking N Parking Space Parking Spaces, 1st  Slope, running At head of space 10% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking 2.08% 502.2 1-High 314 Sep 2014 21
Facility Unsupervised .
from Left lot that s level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
" South Accessible
N Parking N 1-Public y N y B 60 inches
378/ Barett Arena | Exterior Owned - West Parking Signage Parking Spaces, 1st ' Height, bottom 17inches  No Signage is too low 1-Entry Install parking signs at correct height. - 703 3-Low 314 Sep 2013 9
Facility Unsupervised from Left minimum
Parkin 1.Public South Accessible Regrade access aisle or move accessible 5023, 5024,
379 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned 9 \West Parking N Access Aisle Parking Spaces, 1st  Slope, running At head of aisle 11.80% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking | 2.08% Maximum . ! 1-High 315 Sep 2014 21
Facilty Unsupervised ? 5025
from Left lot that s level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
parkin 1-Public South Accessible Regrade parking space or move accessible
380  Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned - 9 West Parking Parking Space Parking Spaces, 2nd | Slope, running At head of space 7.30% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking 2.08% 502.2 1-High 315 Sep 2014 21
Facility Unsupervised 8
from Left lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
7 South Accessible i
Parking 1-Public . P N . 60 inches:
381 Bamett Arena | Exterior Owned West Parking . |signage Parking Spaces, 2nd | Height, bottom 17inches  No Signage is too low 1Entry Install parking signs at correct height. 703 3Low 316 Sep 2013 9
Facility Unsupervised from Left minimum
parkin 1-Public South Accessible Regrade access aisle or move accessible 502.3. 5024,
382/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned - 9 West Parking Access Aisle Parking Spaces, 2nd | Slope, running 6.20% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry parking spaces and aisles to an area of parking | 2.08% Maximum N ' 1-High 317 Sep 2014 21
Facility Unsupervised 8 502.5
from Left lot that is level (slopes not > 1:48, 2.08%)
Curb Ramp in Front of
383 Bamett Arena | Exterior Owned  |Walkway |1om West Parking To|1-Public Curb Ramp South Accessible | Slope, counter 1090%  No Slope is too steep. 1Enny | Rebuld curb ramp, curb, and qutter o provide |y, iy 406 1-High 318 Sep2014 21
Knology Entrance  Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Parking Access Aisle
From West Parking To| 1-Public Curb Ramp in Frontof Rebuild curb ramp, curb, and gutter to provide
384 Barett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway 9 Curb Ramp South Accessible Slope, running 15% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry N P. N g P 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 322 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised N B compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Parking Access Aisle
Curb Ramp in Front of
385 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway [ LA ) (D Curb Ramp SM." Accesslhle_ Slope, running 12.40% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (FEIAIE LD ra_mp, i (LTS £ 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 329 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking Access Aisle compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
on Street Side
Curb Ramp in Front of
386/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway From West Parking To 1-Public Curb Ramp Scut_h Accessnhle_ Slope, counter 7.80% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry Rebuid curb ra_mp, curb, and gutter o provide 406 1-High 326 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking Access Aisle compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
on Street Side
Curb Ramp in Front of
387 Bamnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway [ LA ) (D Grating SM." Accesslhle_ Width, opening Linch No Opening in the path of travel is too wide. 1-Entry RepaiabiiilpihelozniopbyidaElon it .5 inch maximum 302.3 2-Moderate 327 Mar 2014 15
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking Access Aisle surface.
on Street Side
Curb Ramp From
388/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway From West Parking To 1-Public Curb Ramp Scut_h Accessile Slope, counter 7.60% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry Rebuid curb ra_mp, curb, and gutter o provide 5% maximum 406 1-High 330 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 3rd from compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance
Curb Ramp From
389 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway [ LA ) (D Curb Ramp SM." PEEEE R Slope, running 21.10% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (FEIAIE LD ra_mp, ek e (olpIove 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 329 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 3rd from compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance
Curb Ramp From .
N . y Rebuild curb ramp so that the bottom of the
390  Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway From West Parking To 1-Public Curb Ramp Scut_h Accessile Heigh,level Linch No There is a change in level on the in the walkway. 1-Entry ramp has vertical change in level not > 1/4 inch .5 inch maximum 406 2-Moderate 335 Mar 2014 15
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 2nd from change N
Entrance vertical or 1/2 inch beveled.
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R
/Space EnEp Element | Element Descrip Site Value  Compl Finding Recommendation Recomm Value Citation Mitigation o, 1o Link | Milestone REEHiEn [REEiEn
Number Description Difficulty Date tus  Comment
Curb Ramp From
391 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway [ LA ) (D Curb Ramp SM." fEEEE R Slope, counter 10% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (RELATE LD ra_mp. ek e (opIove 5% maximum 406 1-High 335 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 2nd from compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance
Curb Ramp From
392/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway From West Parking To 1-Public Curb Ramp Suul_h Accessile Slope, running 11.60% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry Rebuid curb ra_mp, curb, and gutter o provide 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 334 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 2nd from compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance
Curb Ramp From
393 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway [ LA ) (D Curb Ramp SM." FEEEE R Slope, counter 7.30% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (FETAIEIELD ra_mp. ek e (pIove 5% maximum 406 1-High 336 Sep 2014 21
Knology Entrance Unsupervised Parking 1st from compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance
From West Parking to 1-Public Curb Ramp From North: Height,level Rebuild curb ramp so that the bottom of the
394 Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank Unsupenvised Curb Ramp Accessible Parking 4th cha?\ é Linch No There is a change in level on the in the walkway. 1-Entry ramp has vertical change in level not > 1/4 inch .5 inch maximum 406 2-Moderate 342 Mar 2014 15
Entrance P from Entrance o vertical or 1/2 inch beveled.
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North. r N
395 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank IR Curb Ramp Accessible Parking 4th ' Slope, counter 9.60% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (FETAIE G ra_mp. ek e (opiove 5% maximum 406 1-High 345 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance from Entrance
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North: . N
396/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank 1-public Curb Ramp Accessible Parking 3rd ' Slope, counter 7.60% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry Rebuid curb ra_mp, curb, and gutter o provide 5% maximum 406 1-High 347 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance from Entrance
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North. ; N
397 Bamnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank IR Curb Ramp Accessible Parking Slope, running 1% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (RELATE LD ra_mp. G LS £ 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 351 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance 2nd from Entrance:
From West Parking to 1-Public Curb Ramp From North Repave or fillin the gap to provide a compliant
398/ Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank Grating Accessible Parking Width, opening Linch No Opening in the path of travel is too wide. 1-Entry P gaptop! P .5 inch maximum 302.3 2-Moderate 355 Mar 2014 15
Unsupervised surface.
Entrance 2nd from Entrance
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North. r N
399 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank IR Curb Ramp Accessible Parking Slope, counter 8.30% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (FETAIE LD ra_mp. ek e (opiove 5% maximum 406 1-High 357 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance 2nd from Entrance
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North: o N
400|Barnett Arena | Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank 1-Public Curb Ramp Accessible Parking 1st Slope, counter 21.50% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry Rebuid curb ra_mp, curb, and gutter o provide 5% maximum 406 1-High 360 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance from Entrance
From West Parking to N Curb Ramp From North. ; N
401 Barnett Arena  Exterior Owned Walkway 1st Interstate Bank IR Curb Ramp Accessible Parking 1st ' Slope, running 10.50% No Slope is too steep. 1-Entry (RELAIE LD ra_mp. G LS £ 8.3% maximum 406 1-High 362 Sep 2014 21
Unsupervised compliant running, cross, and counter slopes.
Entrance from Entrance
402|Bamett Arena | Interior Owned | Sport Area 1-Public Seating Area Seating dipersed? No No Wheelchalr spaces are nol dispersed among the | ¢ ico. | seq Executive Summary 21214 1High | NoPhoto | Nov20ld | 23
i different seating types and viewing angles.
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